
Shropshire 
Local Access Forum 

Date:   Wednesday, 13 April 2016

Shropshire Local Access Forum

Date: Thursday, 21 April 2016
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Linda Jeavons
Secretary to the Forum

Members of The Forum
Name Fields of Interest
Trevor Allison
Stephen Bell
Gareph Boxley
Peter Carr
Alex Carson-Taylor
Will Chambers
Lee Chapman
Chris Chillingworth

Walking/Tourism
Walking/Conservation Wildlife/Disabled Acces
Motorised Vehicular Use/Conservation Wildlife/Disabled Access
Walking/Canals
Rural Business/Land Owning/Farming/Conservation/Wildlife
Cycling
Shropshire Council
Walking/Voluntary Activities/Community

Janet Mees-Robinson
Stewart Pickering
Roger Plowden
Zia Robins
Jim Stabler
Stuart West
Mark Weston

Carriage Driving/Disabled Access/Tourism
Motorised Vehicular Use/Countryside Volunteer/Walking
Landowner/Conservation Wildlife/Farming
Horse Riding
Tourism, Walking and Disabled Access
Shropshire Council
Horseriding/Carriage Driving/Voluntary Activities

Your Committee Officer is: 

Linda Jeavons  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257716
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Welcome, New Member Introductions and Membership Recruitment 

Update 

2 Apologies for Absence 

3 Minutes and any matters arising (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 15 October 2015.

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions of which notice has been received from 
members.

5 Declarations of Interest 

6 Rail Crossings - Presentation by Network Rail 

7 Local Access Forum National Conferences 

Mark Weston and Jan Mees-Robinson will provide an update on the key points 
arising from the recent National Conferences.

8 Southern Shropshire LEADER Programme 

Presentation by Pete Banford, Shropshire Hills LEADER Co-ordinator.

9 Parish Paths Partnership Update 

Helen Beresford, Shropshire Outdoors Development Officer, Shropshire Council 
will be in attendance.

10 Bridges/Large Structures on the Network 

Richard Knight, Rights of Way Team Leader, Shropshire Council will be in 
attendance.



11 Landowner Leaflet 

Shona Butter, Mapping and Enforcement Team Leader, Shropshire Outdoors 
Partnerships to present.

12 Outdoor Partnerships Update 

Deb Hughes, Shropshire Outdoor Partnerships Manger, will be in attendance.

13 Feedback from other Forums and items for noting (Pages 7 - 54)

13.1 Items for Noting

13.2 The following minutes/papers are provided as updates for members:

(a) Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership Meeting – 25 June 2015
(b) Shropshire Riding and Carriage Driving Forum – 5 October 2015
(c) Shropshire Hills Forum – 9 October 2015
(d) North Walking Forum – 19 October 2015
(e) Central Walking Forum – 27 November 2015
(f) North Walking Forum – 25 January 2016
(g) Shropshire Hills Forum – 5 February 2016
(h) Central Walking Forum – 26 February 2016

13.3 Future Meetings

(a) Members are asked to suggest agenda items for the next meeting.

(b) Future dates for 2014/15 starting at 10.00 a.m. are as follows:

Thursday, 30 June 2016
Thursday, 20 October 2016
Thursday, 19 January 2017





Shropshire 
Local Access Forum 

Committee and Date

Shropshire Local Access Forum

11 February 2016

MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM MEETING HELD ON 15 
OCTOBER 2015 
10.00 AM - 12.23 PM

Responsible Officer:    Linda Jeavons
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257716

Present 
Trevor Allison, Stephen Bell, Gareph Boxley, Peter Carr, Alex Carson-Taylor, Janet Mees-
Robinson, Roger Plowden, Zia Robins, Mark Weston and Leslie Winwood.

1 Elect a Chairman 

RESOLVED:
That Mr Roger Plowden be elected Chairman for the ensuing year.

2 Welcome and Introductions 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

3 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Lee Chapman, Chris Chillingworth and 
Stewart Pickering.

4 Appoint a Vice Chairman 

RESOLVED:
That Mr Mark Weston be appointed Vice Chairman for the ensuing year.

5 Minutes and any matters arising 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the last meeting held on 2 July 2015 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.

Matters Arising
 With reference to Minute No. 42, Trevor Allison provided an update on The 

Big Pathwatch survey, which was ongoing and would conclude in 10 weeks’ 
time.  To date, nearly 49,000 1 km squares had been surveyed in England 
and Wales and overall over 30,000 positive comments and over 36,000 
negative comments had been made.   Out of 3,000 sq. kilometres in 
Shropshire 815 sq. km had been surveyed, with 680 positive comments and 
1,250 negative comments submitted.



Minutes of Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 15 October 2015

23

During a discussion the following points were noted:

 One member expressed the view that the survey was being undertaken 
from a walker’s perspective so any outcomes on higher status routes 
would only be of benefit to walkers; and

 The results would be of use to the voluntary sector and would identify 
issues and areas where partnerships could work with councils.

 With reference to Minute No. 39, final paragraph, a member reiterated her 
concerns with regard to the high number of errors on the OS ITN mapping 
layer currently available on the Shropshire Council local view Outdoor 
Recreation map layer; as many minor public roads are shown as private any 
errors on the maps could lead to Sat-nav errors; and Shropshire Council had 
not digitised all maps and it was important that a copy of all maps should be 
made and kept secure.  Shropshire Council had still not digitised the older 
highway maps and it was important that a copy of all maps were made and 
held secure.

All members of the Forum reiterated their concerns with regard to the potential 
that information could be ‘lost’ if transferred to other organisations, ie Mouchel, 
and requested that a copy should be made of all highway maps that were 
transferred out-of-house.

In response to comments, Shona Butter, Mapping and Enforcement Team 
Leader, explained that:

o The Integrated Transport Network mapping layer was a resource which 
provided information on the location of public and private roads.  It was not 
clear whether the mapping could be used in a public capacity.  She agreed 
to identify the purpose of the mapping and any safeguarding implications;

o The National Street Gazeteer was essentially smaller but more accurate; 
however, there were errors with the data and insufficient resources to 
provide an accurate picture at this time; and

o Some material, ie historic mapping, had transferred to Mouchel but she 
reiterated that historic mapping had been and would continue to be held 
secure.  She agreed to raise the concerns of this Forum and explore the 
costings to copy a full set of maps.

6 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions, statements or petitions received.

7 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

8 Canals and River Trust 

Wendy Capelle, Waterway Manager, and Ani Sutton, Development and Engagement 
Manager, Canal & River Trust (CART) were in attendance and provided an overview 



Minutes of Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 15 October 2015

24

of the work of CART to protect, manage and improve the nation’s canals and river 
navigations.  A copy of the presentation could be viewed on the Shropshire Council 
website and would be appended to the signed minutes.  A question and answer 
session followed, during which CART reiterated their willingness to work with all 
groups and communities in order to ensure waterways and access both on and off 
towpaths were made and continued to remain accessible and user-friendly to as 
many users as possible.  In response to concerns raised regarding horse riding 
access, Mark Weston offered to act as the point of contact.  

The Chairman thanked them for their attendance and excellent presentation.

(At this juncture, Councillor Les Winwood left the meeting and did not return.)

9 Lost Ways / Deregulation Bill 

At this juncture and with reference to Minute No. 33 of the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 2 July 2015 (Public QuestionTime – “A plea for the Lost Ways of 
Shropshire”), Shona Butter, Mapping and Enforcement Team Leader, drew attention 
to the question and response as attached at pages 11 – 13 of the report.

SB and Mark Weston provided an update on the position to date with regard to 
Discovering Lost Ways & The Deregulation Act 2015.  A copy of the presentation 
could be viewed on the Shropshire Council website and would be appended to the 
signed minutes.  The basis of the Deregulation Act was to try at the outset to get 
applications submitted of sufficient quality so as not to waste a local authority’s time 
and hence a Basic Evidential Test would be introduced.  When an application was 
received a local authority would examine it and decide whether to make an Order 
and would notify and enter into dialogue with the landowner to find out whether they 
would accept the evidence or would prefer an alternative route; an applicant would 
have the right of appeal; applications would be able to be transferred from one 
person to another; a local authority would be able to draft Orders; as a cost saving, 
there would no longer be a requirement to advertise the diversion in the press; and 
certain routes, ie those routes on the List of Streets, Gazeteer etc., would be exempt 
from the cut-off provision.

In response to questions from the floor, SB commented:

 That, to date, details of the Basic Evidential Test were unknown but this 
Forum would be appraised as soon as more information became available;

 If the local authority had initially consulted with landowners who then had 
suggested an alternative route, then ramblers could appeal but the local 
authority had the ability to disregard irrelev
[...]
ented that the public transport links to 
the site were not good but noted that the site was accessible by other means and 
questioned if corporate sponsorship could be used to improve this aspect.  

12 Feedback from other Forums and items for noting 

Items for Noting

There were no items for noting.

Minutes / Papers:

The following minutes / papers, which were circulated with the agenda for 
information, were noted:

(i) North Shropshire Walk Forum – 26 January 2015
(ii) North Shropshire Walk Forum – 27 April 2015
(iii) Shropshire Riding and Carriage Driving Forum – 8 June 2015
(iv) North Shropshire Walk Forum – 20 July 2015
(v) Central Shropshire Walking Forum – 26 August 2015

http://www.shropshiresgreatoutdoors.co.uk/


Minutes of Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 15 October 2015

26

Future meetings:

The following agenda items were suggested for consideration at a future meeting:

(a) Ploughing & Cropping – SB reported that a booklet on the responsibilities of 
landowners was currently being developed in consultation with the NFU;

(b) Shooting over Rights of Way;
(c) New LEADER Programme;
(d) Update on Parish Path Partnerships;
(e) Level Crossings – update on the Network Rail project to close level crossings 

in the future.  

Following a discussion it was suggested that all members should give some 
consideration to the future membership of this Forum with an aspiration to provide 
input from a wide variety of backgrounds, skills and interests.  Suggestions for future 
membership and representation/input included CART, Local Enterprise Partnership, 
Health & Wellbeing Board, cycling, public health, tourism and Shropshire Councillors; 
liaison with cross-border LAFs; and the importance of raising the public awareness of 
the work of LAF was also raised.

Future meeting dates:  

Thursday, 11 February 2016
Thursday, 30 June 2016
Thursday, 20 October 2016
Thursday, 19 January 2017

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership - ???? - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 25 June 2015

1

Shropshire Hills 
AONB Partnership

25 June 2015

9.30 am

Item

?
Public

MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE HILLS AONB PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 
25 JUNE 2015 
9.30  - 11.15 AM

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present 
Councillor George Chancellor (Chair)
Councillors Tim Barker (Vice Chairman), James Williamson (Vice Chairman), 
Cecilia Motley, David Turner, Chris Turley, Alison Caffyn, Dr Keith Bartlett, Gillian Binks, 
Veronica Cossons, Ian Dormor, Sue Jones, Jo Jury, Sue Lee, Hazel MacDowell, 
Ronald Repath, David C. Smith and Ms Donna Tavenor

1 Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

1.1 The Chair welcomed Jo Jury (DEFRA), Rhona Goddard (Butterfly Conservation), 
Donna Tavernor (Forestry Commission), Andy Evans (Head of Economic Growth & 
Prosperity, Shropshire Council) and Alison Jones (Clun Catchment Officer AONB 
Partnership) to the meeting.

1.2 Apologies for absence were received from:

Caroline Bedell (CLA), Pete Carty (National Trust), Sarah Bury (CPRE), Harriet 
Carty (Individual Member), Lee Chapman (South Shropshire Tourism), Hilary 
Claytonsmith  (Town/Parish Council Representative), Carol Griffiths (NFU), Geoff 
Grimes (Shropshire Tourism), Gill Hamer (Marches LEP), Deb Hughes (Shropshire 
Council), Cllr. Heather Kidd (Shropshire Council), Bill Klemperer (English Heritage), 
Marc Liebrecht (ICF), Fiona Pidduck (Individual Member), Leo Smith (Upper Onny 
Wildlife Group / Shropshire Ornithological Society), Elizabeth Thomas (Individual 
Member).

2 Note of the last meeting 

2.1 The note of the last meeting held on 17 March 2015 had been circulated.

2.2 RESOLVED:-
That the note of the last meeting be confirmed as a correct record.

3 AONB Partnership Activity Update 



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership - ???? - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 25 June 2015

2

3.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which provided an 
update of recent activity. 

3.2 The AONB Partnership Manager advised members that 14 grants totalling £25,300 
had been awarded from the Shropshire Hills AONB Conservation Fund, and drew 
their attention to the appendix to the report which listed the projects.  He reminded 
the meeting that funding for the scheme was made up from the subscriptions to the 
Friends of the Shropshire Hills AONB, together with contributions from the Jean 
Jackson Charitable Trust and the Millichope Foundation.

3.3 The AONB Partnership Manager advised members that a consultation was in 
progress regarding changes to streamline the administration of the Sustainable 
Business Scheme, to include a two year membership and pledge rather than 
annual renewal.

3.4 The AONB Partnership Manager informed members that the Partnership Team 
were currently working with partners to develop potential new projects including:

 Involvement in feasibility work for a landscape-scale conservation project 
focused on the Long Mynd and Stiperstones area.

 Input into proposals by the Foundation for Common Land for a possible national 
project on upland commons, with activity in the Shropshire Hills AONB and four 
other areas.

 Discussions with Woodland Trust and other partners about the possible 
development of new woodland project work, e.g. supporting woodland social 
enterprises, and encouraging management of PAWS (Plantations on Ancient 
Woodland Sites).

3.5 The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that further discussions had 
taken place regarding the possible relocation of the office to Church Stretton.  
Shropshire Council was continuing with proposals for relocating the library, though 
this was now subject to a legal challenge.  In the event of the AONB Partnership 
team being able to relocate to the library premises, the team were also developing 
a proposal for the AONB Partnership to manage the Visitor Information Centre 
(VIC) in the same building,
[...]
strengthen the accountable body role and enable better links with the LEP and 
other funding programmes.

4.7 The Chair commented that there was need to make a decision swiftly, since a 
Delivery Plan had to be submitted to Defra by the end of July.  He added that 
during discussions with Shropshire Council he had received assurances that the 
Council would find ways for the AONB Partnership to replace the loss of earned 
income from hosting the LEADER programme, such that the Partnership would not 
be financially disadvantaged by the Council’s decision.



Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership - ???? - Minutes of Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership held on 25 June 2015

4

4.8 A number of comments and queries from members were discussed in considerable 
depth, including: -

 How could the AONB Partnership be considered as an ‘interest group’ when it 
is made up of a large number of different organisations?

 How could the aims of the AONB Partnership be protected when LEADER 
grant decisions were made under the new arrangement?

 The ground had shifted under our feet and it wasn’t clear in this case why Defra 
had supported the Partnership’s bid to deliver the programme.

 How would the new Panel be made up and how would members be recruited to 
it?

 How would the new LAG avoid conflicts of interest itself?
 Would there not be some negative perceptions about the location of the 

Programme Manager at Shirehall, outside the LEADER area?

4.9 The AONB Partnership Manager said that the two elements of the Partnership 
being the LAG and the team hosting the Programme Manger were the essence of 
the lead organisation role, and the loss of these was very disappointing, as well as 
leaving implications for loss of earned income to the Partnership.  He advised the 
meeting that there would need to be dialogue between the Partnership and 
Shropshire Council over the recruitment of the Panel as the new LAG.

4.10 The Chair commented that it was important that the Partnership main
[...]
ble Organisation 

6.1 Members received the report of the AONB Partnership Manager which provided an 
update on progress to establish the Shropshire Hills AONB Conservation Fund as a 
charity.

6.2 The AONB Partnership Manager advised the meeting that a draft Constitution had 
been prepared and that it was proposed that the initial charity trustees be recruited 
to enable them to be involved in developing the final version of the Constitution.  He 
added that it was proposed that four or five trustees would be initially recruited with 
the additional seats filled once the charity was established and registered with the 
Charity Commission.  He then outlined the required skills and aptitudes for trustees 
and asked that if anyone was interested in volunteering to be a Trustee to let him 
know by email by 10 July 2015.

7 River Clun Recovery Project 

7.1 It was agreed that due to lack of time the presentation would be deferred to a future 
meeting.

8 Date of next meeting 

8.1 The AONB Partnership Manager reminded members that the next meeting of the 
Partnership would be held on Tuesday 17 November 2015.

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman)

Date: 





SRCDF MINUTES 5th October 2015 - 1 of 5 

                       B
SHROPSHIRE RIDING AND CARRIAGE DRIVING FORUM (SRCDF)                                                         
Minutes of meeting held on Monday 5th October 2015, at 5.30pm, Shirehall, Shrewsbury. 

1. Attendance:
John Gibson, British Driving Society, Chairman. Zia Robins, Shrewsbury & District RC A&BWO, 
Nesscliffe Hills & Dist. BWA P3 Group, Joint Secretary. Angela Williams, BHS CABO & 
Ellesmere. Shona Butter, Shropshire Council.

Apologies: 
Andrew Kelly, Vyrnwy & Dist. BWA. Pam Evans, Nesscliffe Hills & Dist. BWA P3 Group. Linda 
Russell, South West Shrewsbury BWG, Joint Secretary. Caroline Le Butt, Long Mynd Bridleways 
Group. Ann Durnell, Bridgnorth BWA. Jan Mees Robinson, Telford Bridleways. Pam Yuille, 
Underton, Bridgnorth. Mark Weston, BHS.  

2. Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 8th June 2015 (paper A) were approved, and signed by 
the Chair.  

3. Matters Arising

 (a) Wind Turbines  
It is noted that the application for a 77m wind turbine at Criddon has been refused. The response 
we put in was quoted in length in the Planning Officer’s Report. 
It is also noted that a Planning Application 15/03443/SCR (Scoping Report) has been submitted 
for a 48m tip height wind turbine at Webscott, which, is closer than 200m from the Humphrey 
Kynaston Way Linear Route. SC ROW has responded that as Bridleway 35 is approximately 160m 
to the north-west it will not be directly affected by the proposals. Concern was raised that there 
seems to be a misunderstanding over the recommended separation distance. This is a minimum of 
200m, even if 3 times the height comes to less than this, which in this case it does. As this was 
only a Scoping Report the Planning Website did not allow public response. 

(b) Canal Towpaths 
It is noted that the CART (Canal & River Trust) representative is due to attend the LAF meeting to 
be held on 15th October 2015, and that Mark Weston, Director of Access, BHS, reports that the 
previously reported 3 pilot areas canal towpath trials are progressing, with for one, a specification 
of works required to enable the trial to proceed being drawn up; the second it is hoped may 
proceed on an informal basis. The third is not a runner, but CRT would be happy for their bridges 
to be used if another route can be found to connect them, which may be a possibility. The problem 
of low bridges was raised, but Angela said they were not a problem as riders could duck under 
many or dismount. 

(c) Deregulation Bill
The report by Jonathan Tweney of Defra from NE LAF News Issue 7 is noted, and that the 
documents can be viewed on www.parliament.uk by putting ‘Deregulation Bill’ in ‘search’. It is 
understood that the regulations are due out in March 2016. It w
[...]
.ladwa.org.uk/marches
http://wistanstowwalk.blogspot.co.uk/
http://www.longmyndhike.org.uk/
http://www.severnhospice.org.uk/
http://www.derwen.ac.uk/visit/events/
http://www.severnhospice.org.uk/
http://www.bishopscastle.co.uk/tourism/walking/
http://www.severnhospice.org.uk/support-us/events/severn-hospice-events/?ee=195
http://www.severnhospice.org.uk/support-us/events/severn-hospice-events/?ee=195
http://www.severnhospice.org.uk/support-us/events/severn-hospice-events/?ee=194
http://www.severnhospice.org.uk/support-us/events/severn-hospice-events/?ee=194


22nd May 2016. The Shropshire Regiments Trail. A 7, 4 or 1 mile walk in aid of the Shropshire Regimental Museum. 
Starting at the Vallets, Richards Castle, Ludlow SY84ET www.shropshireregimentalmuseum.co.uk 

25th June 2016. The Mynd Drover 13 or 26 mile charity walk / run in aid of Church Stretton School 
www.churchstrettonwalkingfestival.co.uk 

4th September 2016. Severn Wonders of the Shropshire Hills. 16, 10 or 6 mile walk in aid of the Shropshire Wildlife 
Trust starting at Minsterly Village Hall and exploring the Outstanding Nature reserves including the Stiperstones, 
Nipstone, the Hollies and Earls and Pontesford Hill. www.shropshirewildlifetrust.org.uk   

http://www.shropshireregimentalmuseum.co.uk/
http://www.churchstrettonwalkingfestival.co.uk/
http://www.shropshirewildlifetrust.org.uk/



	Agenda
	3 Minutes and any matters arising
	13 Feedback from other Forums and items for noting
	SRCDF Min2015Oct5th
	Shropshire Hills Forum meeting notes Oct 2015
	NOTES OCT 2015
	Central Shropshire Walking Forum November 2015
	NOTES JAN 2016
	Sh  Hills Forum meeting notes Feb  16
	Central Shropshire Walking Forum Feb 2016




Minutes of the meeting


Shropshire 
Local Access Forum 

Committee and Date

Shropshire Local Access Forum

20 October 2016

MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM MEETING HELD ON 21 
APRIL 2016 
10.00 AM - 12.20 PM

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present 
Roger Plowden, (Chairman)
Trevor Allison, Stephen Bell, Peter Carr, Alex Carson-Taylor, Chris Chillingworth, 
Janet Mees-Robinson, Stewart Pickering, Roger Plowden, Zia Robins, Jim Stabler, 
Stuart West and Mark Weston

13 Welcome, New Member Introductions and Membership Recruitment Update 

13.1 The Chairman welcomed Members to the meeting and introduced Councillor Stuart 
West, the Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture, and Jim Stabler who were 
attending their first meeting of the Local Access Forum.

13.2 The Chairman advised Members that Linda Jeavons would be retiring from the 
Council and that this would be her last meeting as Committee Officer for the Local 
Access Forum.  He thanked her for all the work she had done for the Forum.  Mrs 
Robins proposed a formal vote of thanks which was endorsed by all those present.

13.3 The Mapping & Enforcement Team Leader advised the meeting that further work 
had been done on the recruitment of members  and that she was actively pursuing 
a number of organisations and interested groups.  The Outdoor Partnerships 
Manager reminded members that Committee Members were appointed based on 
their interests rather than representing a specific organisation.

13.4 In response to a query the Mapping & Enforcement Team Leader confirmed that 
Natural England were still represented on the Forum but that due to capacity issues 
they were not always able to attend meetings.

13.5 Members suggested approaching outdoor activities groups and volunteer groups.  
The Mapping & Enforcement Team Leader agreed to follow this up.

14 Apologies for Absence 

14.1 Apologies for absence were received from Gareph Boxley and Councillor Lee 
Chapman.



Minutes of Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 21 April 2016

2

15 Minutes and any matters arising 

15.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2015 had been circulated

15.2 Mrs Robins pointed out that there was a duplication in paragraph four of minute 5 
and that it should be amended to read: -

With reference to Minute No. 39, final paragraph, a member reiterated her 
concerns with regard to the high number of errors on the OS ITN mapping layer 
currently available on the Shropshire Council local view Outdoor Recreation 
map layer; as many minor public roads are shown as private any errors on the 
maps could lead to Sat-nav errors.  Shropshire Council had still not digitised the 
older highway maps and it was important that a copy of all maps were made 
and held secure.

15.3 RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendment that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 15 October 2015 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a true record

15.4 Mrs Robins asked whether there was any progress with the Integrated transport 
Network Mapping Layer.  The Mapping and Enforcement Team Leader advised that 
there was no further progress to report.

16 Public Question Time 

16.1 There were no questions form members of the public

17 Declarations of Interest 

17.1 There were no declarations of interest

18 Rail Crossings - Presentation by Network Rail 

18.1 The meeting received a presentation from Nick Carson and Andrew Bound from 
Network Rail, in which they gave a background to the work that Network Rail was 
doing with regard to rail crossings.

18.2 In response to a query members were assured that there was no “grand plan” to 
close all crossings and that each case was taken on its merits.

18.3  Members made the following points: -

 Concern was raised over provision of self-closing gates and the positioning of 
gates for equestrians use. A Member advised that the BHS have a very good 
advisory leaflet on provision at level crossings

 Could anything be installed which gives users an indication of when the next 
train is coming



Minutes of Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 21 April 2016

3

18.4 The Outdoor Partnership Manager asked what the scale of the problem was in 
Shropshire.  Members were informed that there were no major concerns in 
Shropshire

18.5 The Chair thanked Mr Carson and Mr Bound for attending the meeting and 
answering questions

19 Local Access Forum National Conferences 

19.1 Mr Weston and Mrs Mees Robinson gave feedback on the National Conferences 
they had attended in Bristol and Leeds.  They commented that there was a 
generally positive atmosphere at the conference. They informed Members that the 
conference had received presentations on disabled ramblers and multi user access, 
and an update on deregulation.   Concern was expressed that some multi user 
projects excluded horse riders. With reference to disabled access Deb Hughes 
reminded members that Countryside Access agreed policy is gap – gate - stile

20 Southern Shropshire LEADER Programme 

20.1 The Shropshire Hills LEADER Co-Ordinator reminded Members that the LEADER 
programme was part of the RDP and was managed by DEFRA, with £2 million 
funding over 4 years.  He informed Members that the 6 national priorities were: -
 Priority 1 – support to increase farm productivity

 Priority 2 - support for micro and small businesses (non-agricultural) and farm 
diversification

 Priority 3 – support for rural tourism

 Priority 4 – provision of rural services

 Priority 5 - support for cultural and heritage activity

 Priority 6 – support for increasing forestry productivity
20.2 The LEADER Co-Ordination explained the types of projects that were applying for 

funding and took Members through the application and approvals process.

20.3 The LEADER Co-Ordinator referred Members to the LEADER pages on the Council 
Website and asked that if they had any further queries that they contact him.

21 Parish Paths Partnership Update 

21.1 The Shropshire Outdoors Development Officer advised the meeting that she had 
taken over the day to day running of the Parish Path Partnership (P3) groups.  She 
informed Members that in the past 12 months the number of P3 groups had 
increased by 6 and the groups had contributed £74,445 worth of work to the 
network.

21.2 The Outdoors Development Officer informed Members that she was currently 
updating the P3 manual and was working to create a better network for groups, 
using social media. It was reported Shropshire Great Outdoors website is very 
successful with a great deal of visit.



Minutes of Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 21 April 2016

4

21.3 Members congratulated the P3 groups for all the work that they did.  The Outdoor 
Partnerships Manager commented that the P3 groups played a key role on the 
maintenance of the network whilst helping to reduce costs. A member commented 
that it was important that Parish Councils support for the ROW network

22 Bridges/Large Structures on the Network 

22.1 The meeting received a presentation from the Rights of Way Team Leader (Copy 
attached to signed minutes), which set out the management of structures on the 
rights of way network

22.2 The Outdoor Partnerships Manager stated that a key priority was the need to 
provide a good network within the current financial constraints and that work was 
ongoing to resolve this by using a more commercial approach. 

22.3 A discussion took place around commercial funding of maintenance and 
suggestions included the potential for the sponsorship of bridges.

22.4 The Chair thanked the Rights of Way Team Leader for his presentation.
.
23 Landowner Leaflet 

23.1 The Mapping and Enforcement Team Leader advised the meeting that the 
Landowner Leaflet had been widely circulated and that good feedback had been 
received.

23.2 A Member commented that there was no mention of shooting on rights of way and 
asked that an advice note be circulated alongside the Landowner Leaflet.

23.3 A Member congratulated Officers on the production of the leaflet

24 Outdoor Partnerships Update 

24.1 The Outdoor Partnerships Manager advised the meeting that a restructure of the 
Outdoor Partnerships team would be taking place and that she would be leaving 
the Council on 30 June 2016.   She informed Members that as part of the process 
the AONB Partnership had looked at other ways of management and were looking 
to become independent of the Council.

24.2 The Outdoor Partnerships Manager advised Members that responsibility for 97 
urban green spaces had been passed to town and parish councils and that the 
management of parks and countryside sites was being assessed to maximise 
income earning possibilities in an effort to create a neutral budget.  A discussion 
followed on ways of doing this and suggestions included sponsorship and updating 
facilities such as cafes and visitor centres to increase income earned.  It was also 
suggested that more use could be made of volunteers.

24.3 A Member asked about the funding for the Walking for Health programme.  The 
Outdoor Partnerships Manager advised that funding came from the public health 
budget and that it had been secured for the next financial year but that future 



Minutes of Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 21 April 2016

5

funding of the scheme was uncertain. A Member stressed the importance of 
countryside access to the economy of Shropshire

24.4 The Chair thanked the Outdoor Partnerships Manager for her presentation and for 
all the work she had done during her time with the Council.  This was echoed by all 
Members.

25 Feedback from other Forums and items for noting 

25.1 Items for Noting

A member asked for an update on cropping on rights of way.  The Mapping and 
Enforcement Team leader advised that inspections continued to be carried out by 
volunteers.

25.2 Minutes/Papers

The following minutes/papers, which were circulated with the agenda for 
information, were noted.

(a) Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership Meeting – 25 June 2015
(b) Shropshire Riding and Carriage Driving Forum – 5 October 2015
(c) Shropshire Hills Forum – 9 October 2015
(d) North Walking Forum – 19 October 2015
(e) Central Walking Forum – 27 November 2015
(f) North Walking Forum – 25 January 2016
(g) Shropshire Hills Forum – 5 February 2016
(h) Central Walking Forum – 26 February 2016

25.3 Future meetings

Members were advised that it was proposed that the next meeting take the form of 
an away day.  There was some discussion about the date of the next meeting and it 
was agreed that Members would be canvassed for suitable dates and would be 
advised of the agreed date as soon as possible.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


